



អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia
Chambres extraordinaires au sein des tribunaux cambodgiens

ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា
ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ

Kingdom of Cambodia
Nation Religion King
Royaume du Cambodge
Nation Religion Roi

អង្គបុរេជំនុំជម្រះ
Pre-Trial Chamber
Chambre Préliminaire

សាធារណៈ / Public

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 23 January 2015

TO: Mr. Tony Kranh, Acting Director of Administration,
A: the ECCC
Mr. Knut ROSANDHAUG, Deputy Director of the
Office of Administration

FROM: PRAK Kimsan, President of the Pre-Trial Chamber
DE:

C.C.: All Judges of the Pre-Trial Chamber
All parties and participants in the proceedings in Cases 003 and 004

SUBJECT: **Appointment of Judge Steven J. BWANA to replace Judge Rowan DOWNING**
OBJET:



Considering the memorandum that I received today from Judge Rowan DOWNING on 20 January 2015 informing me of his imminent relocation to the UN Dispute Tribunal in Geneva and his consequent inability to take any further cases as a Judge in the ECCC Pre-Trial Chamber, I hereby inform you that I have appointed the International Reserve Judge Steven J. BWANA to the appeals PTC14, 16 and 17 in Case 003/07-09-2009-ECCC/OCIJ, and to the appeal PTC17 in Case 004/07-09-2009-ECCC/OCIJ. Furthermore, given the forthcoming departure of Judge DOWNING, I will appoint Judge BWANA to all cases brought before the Pre-Trial Chamber from the date of this memorandum. *PK*